PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5029236

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAMES MONSEES	06/20/2018
ADAM BOWEN	06/20/2018
NICHOLAS JAY HATTON	06/20/2018
STEVEN CHRISTENSEN	06/20/2018
KEVIN LOMELI	06/20/2018
ARIEL ATKINS	06/20/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JUUL LABS, INC.
Street Address:	560 20TH STREET, BUILDING 104
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94107

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14581666
PCT Number:	US2014072230
Application Number:	61920225
Application Number:	61936593
Application Number:	61937755

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)314-1501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8583141581

Email: IPDocketingBOS@mintz.com

Correspondent Name: MINTZ LEVIN

Address Line 1: 3580 CARMEL MOUNTAIN ROAD, SUITE 300

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 052210-508

> **PATENT** REEL: 046230 FRAME: 0297

504982490

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICHOLAS P. MOUTON
SIGNATURE:	/npm/
DATE SIGNED:	06/28/2018
Total Attachments: 3	
source=052210-508001x Execu	ted Assignment#page1.tif

source=052210-508001x Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=052210-508001x Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=052210-508001x Executed Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 046230 FRAME: 0298

Docket No.: 52210-508 (716) Family

ASSIGNMENT

We, James Monsees, Adam Bowen, Nicholas Jay Hatton, Steven Christensen, Kevin Lomeli, and Ariel Atkins, the undersigned, herein each referred to as an ASSIGNOR, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, confirm that we have each sold and assigned, and do hereby assign, sell and transfer to JUUL LABS, INC., with an office at 560 20th Street, Building 104, San Francisco, CA 94107, and to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, collectively hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE:

- (1) our entire right, title and interest for the United States and in all countries, in and to any and all inventions, discoveries, and applications which are disclosed in any of the patents or patent applications listed in the enclosed SCHEDULE, including (a) the right to sue for past infringement and to collect for all past, present, and future damages, (b) any subsequently filed patent applications, which claim priority to any of the patents or patent applications listed in the enclosed SCHEDULE, including any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and (c) any and all forms of intellectual and industrial property protection derivable from any of the patents or patent applications listed in the enclosed SCHEDULE or any continuing applications, reissues, extensions, renewals, and reexaminations of any of the patents or patent applications listed in the enclosed SCHEDULE, including, without limitation, patents, applications, utility models, inventor's certificates, and designs;
- (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in our names as the ASSIGNEE, or its designee's election, on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries, and applications in all countries of the world;
- (3) the entire right, title, and interest in and to any Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States or in any country, and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same; and
- (4) the entire right, title, and interest in all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the above inventions, discoveries, and applications.

We hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world to the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title, and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale, and transfer not been made.

We agree, at any time, upon the request of the ASSIGNEE, to execute and to deliver to the ASSIGNEE any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration, and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries, or applications and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof.

We further agree at any time to execute and to deliver upon request of the ASSIGNEE such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries, and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary

PATENT REEL: 046230 FRAME: 0299

Docket No.: 52210-508 (716) Family

to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the ASSIGNEE under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery, and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer, and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

We hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

We further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention, said Letters Patent, and legal equivalents, as may be known and accessible to each ASSIGNOR, that each ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto, and that each ASSIGNOR will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said application, said invention, said Letters Patent, and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

ASSIGNOR:

		Comment of the Commen
Date:	6/20/18	
-		James Monsees
Date:	6/20/18	RM
-		Adam Bowen
Date:	6/20/18	Let, Life
-		Nicholas Jay/Hatton
Date:	6/20/18	Dur
•		Steven Christensen
Date:	6/20/18	Ja Car
-		Kevin Lomeli ,
Date:	6/20/19	Anth
-		Ariel Atkins

AGREEMENT OF ASSIGNEE:

ASSIGNEE hereby agrees to the terms above and accepts the transfer.

Date: 62118

Wayne Sobon

Vice President, Intellectual Property

CHEDULE

COLINTRY	ADDITION #	7171 E		DOCKET #	HIII DEC #
Taiwan R.O.C.	104104151	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS		52210-508001TW	716.TW01
United States of America	14/581,666	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 23, 2014	52210-508001US	716.201
PCT	PCT/US2014/072230	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 23, 2014	52210-508001WO	716.601
United Kingdom	1721768.8	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 23, 2014	52210-508D01GB	716.GB02
United Kingdom	1721774.6	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 23, 2014	52210-508D02GB	716.GB03
United Kingdom	1804595.5	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 23, 2014	52210-508D03GB	716.GB04
United Kingdom	1804597.1	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 23, 2014	52210-508D04GB	716.GB05
United Kingdom	1804598.9	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 23, 2014	52210-508D05GB	716.GB06
United Kingdom	1804599.7	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 23, 2014	52210-508D06GB	716.GB07
United Kingdom	1806653.0	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 24, 2014	52210-508D07GB	716.GB08
United Kingdom	1806654.8	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 25, 2014	52210-508D08GB	716.GB09
United Kingdom	1806770.2	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 23, 2014	52210-508D09GB	716.GB10
United Kingdom	1806827.0	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 23, 2014	52210-508D10GB	716.GB11
United Kingdom	1807470.8	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 23, 2014	52210-508D11GB	716.GB12
United Kingdom	1808363.4	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 23, 2014	52210-508D12GB	716.GB13
United Kingdom	1808452.5	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 23, 2014	52210-508D13GB	716.GB14
Australia	2014369867	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 23, 2014	52210-508N01AU	716.AU01
Canada	2,933,906	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 23, 2014	52210-508N01CA	716.CA01
China	201480070587.1	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 23, 2014	52210-508N01CN	716.CN01
European Patent Office	14873186.2	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 23, 2014	52210-508N01EP	716.EP01
United Kingdom	1612702.9	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 23, 2014	52210-508N01GB	716.GB01
Hong Kong	17104419.6	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 23, 2014	52210-508N01HK	716.HK01
Israel	246404	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 23, 2014	52210-508N01IL	716.IL01
Japan	2016-541647	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 23, 2014	52210-508N01JP	716.JP01
Republic of Korea	10-2016-7020148	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 23, 2014	52210-508N01KR	716.KR01
Mexico	MX/a/2016/008354	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 23, 2014	52210-508N01MX	716.MX01
Ukraine	a 2016 06293	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 23, 2014	52210-508N01UA	716.UA01
United States of America	61/920,225	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Dec 23, 2013	52210-508P01US	716.101
United States of America	61/936,593	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Feb 6, 2014	52210-508P02US	719.101
United States of America	61/937,755	VAPORIZATION DEVICE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Feb 10, 2014	52210-508P03US	719.102

PATENT REEL: 046230 FRAME: 0301

RECORDED: 06/28/2018